

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

- IDFC FIRST Bank has successfully transitioned into a retail-focused institution, with Retail and Commercial Finance now constituting 72% of total funded assets.
- The liability franchise is top-tier, characterized by a high-quality CASA ratio of 49.88%, though deposit concentration among the top 20 depositors increased to 16.06%.
- While the bank reported a PAT of ₹132 Cr, earnings quality is poor as profitability was heavily reliant on a one-time ₹486.60 Cr provision reversal.
- Operating efficiency is driven by a dominant digital strategy, with 91.76% of all retail transactions now executed through digital channels.
- Capital buffers are robust following a ₹3,000 Cr equity raise, bringing the Capital Adequacy Ratio (CRAR) to a strong 16.74%.
- Cash flow from operations of ₹2,679 Cr significantly exceeds reported PAT, reflecting strong underlying liquidity generation from the deposit base.
- The bank continues aggressive balance sheet cleaning, evidenced by ₹3,559.32 Cr in bad-debt write-offs during the period.
- Asset quality remains bifurcated; while the retail engine is stable, legacy infrastructure-transport exposure remains highly stressed with a GNPA of 31.95%.
- Refinancing risk has escalated as short-term borrowings maturing within one year spiked by 89% to reach ₹24,170 Cr.
- Governance standards are high with a 60% independent board, zero promoter pledges, and an unqualified audit opinion.
- Management is targeting a double-digit ROE by Q4 FY23, contingent on the normalization of credit costs and the realization of ₹1,922.87 Cr in Deferred Tax Assets.
- Investment Stance: WATCH; key monitorables include the stabilization of core ROA above 1.0% without one-time gains and maintaining retail GNPA below the 3.5% threshold.

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Successful structural pivot with Retail/Commercial finance reaching 72% of funded assets.	□
2	High-tier liability franchise established with an average CASA ratio of 49.88%.	□
3	<i>Poor earnings quality as PAT of 132 Cr was dependent on a 486.60 Cr one-time provision reversal.</i>	□
4	Strong operational efficiency with 91.76% of retail transactions migrated to digital platforms.	□
5	Capital Adequacy (CRAR) strengthened to 16.74% following a ₹3,000 Cr equity infusion.	□
6	Strong underlying cash generation with CFO of ₹2,679 Cr significantly outperforming PAT.	□
7	<i>Severe legacy asset stress persists in the Infrastructure-Transport sector with 31.95% GNPA.</i>	□
8	<i>Refinancing risk increased as borrowings maturing within 1 year rose 89% to 24,170 Cr.</i>	□
9	<i>Liquidity risk flagged by increased deposit concentration, with top 20 depositors holding 16.06%.</i>	□
10	Robust governance framework with 60% board independence and zero promoter pledging.	□
11	Aggressive balance sheet cleaning via ₹3,559.32 Cr in write-offs to pave way for future growth.	□
12	Stance: WATCH; transition to high-ROE compounding depends on stabilizing core credit costs.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

- IDFC FIRST Bank is a mid-sized private sector universal bank, currently in the final stages of a structural transformation from a wholesale-funded, infrastructure-heavy lender to a retail-focused, deposit-led institution.
- The bank was formed through the merger of IDFC Bank and Capital First in late 2018.
- Loan Book Composition:** Retail and Commercial Finance constitutes 72% of total funded assets (up from 64% YoY), while legacy infrastructure loans have been shrunk to 5% of the total book (down from 22% at merger).
- Business Segments:** Highly diversified across 20+ lines including Mortgages (25%), Consumer Loans (13%), Wheels (8%), and Rural Finance (10%).
- New Growth Engines:** Rapidly scaling Credit Cards (7 lakh issued since Jan 2021), Gold Loans, and a dominant FASTag franchise with 30% market share in toll value paid.
- Liability Franchise:** Employs a "CASA-first" strategy; average CASA ratio reached 49.88% in FY22, transitioning from high-cost wholesale certificates to granular retail deposits.
- Geographical & Digital Presence:** Prioritizing digital over physical expansion, with 91.76% of retail transactions now digital; utilizes "Hyper-Personalisation Engines" and API-based solutions.
- Wealth Management:** Emerging as a significant fee-income contributor with AUM up 97% YoY.
- Corporate Banking 2.0:** A "pristine" new corporate book of ₹11,000 Cr disbursed over 3 years with zero NPA issues.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- The primary strategic message is that the bank has "turned the corner," with the heavy lifting of the merger and wholesale cleanup largely complete.
- Management is shifting focus from "building the platform" to "delivering profitability," with a commitment to achieving a double-digit ROE by Q4 FY23.

- Guidance for structural credit cost is set at <1.5% for FY23, with long-term targets of GNPA <2% and NNPA <1% for the retail/commercial segment.
- NIM improvement is expected via two levers: replacing legacy high-cost borrowings with retail CASA and migrating to safer, prime customer segments as cost of funds (CoF) reduces.
- Management explicitly stated they will "not dilute credit norms" to achieve volumes, currently rejecting 40-60% of applications to maintain conservatism.
- The bank views the RBI's rate hike cycle as manageable due to a high CASA base and the floating-rate nature of much of the retail book.
- Significant opportunities are identified in the under-penetration of personal credit in India (18% of GDP) and the expansion of high-margin business lines like Credit Cards and Wealth Management.
- The bank is positioning itself as a "tech-co with a banking license," focusing on fee-income-heavy, capital-light models.
- Management Tone: **Evangelical, Transparent, and Long-Term Oriented.** V. Vaidyanathan focuses heavily on "Culture" and "Ethics" (the "Near-Deer Test"). There is high transparency regarding past failures in legacy infra and a confident admission that while they have "failed" on net profit so far, FY23 is the year to rectify this. The tone is highly confident, shifting the narrative from "recovery" to "compounding."

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2022	Mar 2021
Revenue -	17,173.00	15,968.00
Sales Growth %	7.54	-1.68
Interest	7,465.00	8,585.00
Expenses -	12,323.00	8,733.00
Manufacturing Cost %	0.76	0.81
Employee Cost %	18.07	14.43
Other Cost %	52.94	39.45
Financing Profit	-2,615.00	-1,350.00
Financing Margin %	-15.00	-8.00
Other Income -	3,173.00	2,211.00
Exceptional items	-5.00	16.00
Other income normal	3,178.00	2,196.00
Depreciation	382.00	343.00
Profit before tax	175.00	519.00
Tax %	24.00	7.00
Net Profit -	132.00	483.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	0.00
Exceptional items AT	-4.00	15.00
Profit excl Excep	136.00	469.00
Profit for PE	136.00	469.00
Profit for EPS	132.00	483.00
Profit Growth %	-71.00	116.00
EPS in Rs	0.21	0.85
Dividend Payout %	0.00	0.00

Balance Sheet (₹ Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2022	Mar 2021
Equity Capital	6,218.00	5,676.00
Reserves	14,864.00	12,224.00
Deposits	105,540.00	88,536.00
Borrowing	52,963.00	45,786.00
Other Liabilities -	10,561.00	10,849.00
Trade Payables	1,109.00	916.00
Other liability items	9,452.00	9,934.00
Total Liabilities	190,146.00	163,072.00
Fixed Assets -	1,448.00	1,370.00
Building	287.32	287.32
Other fixed assets	5,412.62	5,007.80
Gross Block	5,699.94	5,295.12
Accumulated Depreciation	4,252.33	3,924.80
CWIP	79.00	65.00
Investments	45,935.00	45,182.00
Other Assets -	142,684.00	116,454.00
Cash Equivalents	10,672.00	4,168.00
Loans n Advances	432.00	533.00
Other asset items	131,580.00	111,753.00
Total Assets	190,146.00	163,072.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2022	Mar 2021
Cash from Operating Activity -	2,679.00	14,042.00
Profit from operations	3,880.00	2,974.00
Inventory	0.00	3,033.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Operating investments	1,947.00	0.00
Operating Deposits	17,003.00	23,457.00
Other WC items	-20,286.00	-15,941.00
Working capital changes	-1,336.00	10,550.00
Direct taxes	135.00	518.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-2,960.00	-2,833.00
Fixed assets purchased	-482.00	-586.00
Fixed assets sold	3.00	37.00
Investments purchased	-2,481.00	-2,284.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	0.00	0.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	10,211.00	-9,598.00
Proceeds from shares	3,034.00	2,013.00
Proceeds from debentures	1,500.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	5,677.00	0.00
Repayment of borrowings	0.00	-11,611.00
Dividends paid	0.00	0.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	9,929.00	1,610.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- The bank's **Net Profit** declined by 71% to **132.00 Cr**, primarily due to a sharp increase in **Expenses** which rose to **12,323.00 Cr** from **8,733.00 Cr**, despite a 7.54% growth in **Revenue** to **17,173.00 Cr**.
- The **Financing Margin** deteriorated to **-15.00%** from **-8.00%**, signaling that interest and operating costs are outpacing core lending income, while **Net Profit** was artificially supported by a **486.60 Cr** write-back of **Provisions** from a telecom exposure; without this, the bank would likely have reported a loss.
- **Asset Quality** shows a technical improvement with **GNPA** falling to **3.70%** from **4.15%**, but this was driven by aggressive **Bad-debts written off** totaling **3,559.32 Cr** rather than pure recoveries, impacting the **Balance Sheet** through a reduction in **Other asset items**.
- **Restructured MSME Advances** more than doubled to **798.46 Cr**, and the Infrastructure-Transport sector exhibits a severe **GNPA** of **31.95%**, suggesting that the reported **NNPA** of **1.53%** may understate future **Slippage Ratio** risks.
- **Borrowings** increased to **52,963.00 Cr**, with an 89% spike in **Short-term Borrowings** (maturing within 1 year) to **24,170.11 Cr**, increasing liquidity risk despite **Deposits** growing to **105,540.00 Cr**.

- Liability stability is a concern as **Deposit** concentration increased, with the top 20 depositors now holding **16.06%** of total **Deposits**, up from **9.97%**, which is reflected in the **Operating Deposits** inflow slowing to **17,003.00 Cr** in the **Cash Flow Statement**.
- **Capital Adequacy** significantly improved to a **CRAR** of **16.74%** from **13.77%**, funded by **Proceeds from shares** of **3,034.00 Cr** and **Proceeds from debentures** (Tier II bonds) of **1,500.00 Cr**.
- The **Balance Sheet** strength is partially dependent on **Net Deferred Tax Assets** of **1,922.87 Cr**, representing **9%** of total capital; this is a non-cash asset requiring consistent future **Net Profit** to remain viable.
- **Cash Flow** quality remains positive with **Cash from Operating Activity** at **2,679.00 Cr**, significantly exceeding the reported **Net Profit** of **132.00 Cr**, largely due to high non-cash **Depreciation (382.00 Cr)** and **Provisions** added back to **Profit from operations (3,880.00 Cr)**.
- The bank maintains a massive derivative exposure with a notional principal of **124,258.98 Cr**, where **47.19%** of credit risk is concentrated with other Banks/FIs, creating a systemic linkage that could impact **Total Assets**.
- **Other Assets** are impacted by **Non-performing Non-SLR Investments** which saw a reduction from **1,479.95 Cr** to **561.77 Cr** via reductions of **956.52 Cr**, likely involving heavy write-offs.
- **Other Expenses** are pressured by a sharp increase in **Bad-debts written off (3,559.32 Cr)** and a rise in **Provision on restructured assets** to **378.16 Cr** from **99.32 Cr**, reflecting the cost of cleaning legacy and pandemic-hit books.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is a **high-stakes structural transition where aggressive balance sheet cleaning and successful retailization are currently masked by high operating costs and legacy wholesale stress, leaving earnings sustainability reliant on non-recurring provision reversals**.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Forward Rate Agreements / Swaps (Notional):** ₹124,258.98 Cr (FY22) vs ₹109,697.01 Cr (FY21).
- **Undrawn Non-Cancellable Commitments:** ₹5,278.89 Cr.
- **Potential Losses if Swap Counterparties Fail:** ₹568.15 Cr.
- **Derivative Risk:** 47.19% of derivative credit risk is concentrated with other Banks and Financial Institutions, creating systemic vulnerability.
- **Interest Rate Sensitivity:** The PV01 (impact of 1% change in rates) on trading derivatives is ₹97.87 Cr.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↑ — High cash generation relative to PAT suggests strong liquidity despite low accounting profitability.	□	PAT ₹132 Cr vs. CFO ₹2,679 Cr (FY22).	CFO remains significantly higher than PAT, driven by deposit growth of ₹17,003 Cr in the cash flow statement.
2	NPA recognition adequacy (RBI divergence if any)	Neutral — Alignment with RBI standards reduces risk of sudden future provisioning shocks.	□	No disclosure required for FY21 divergence.	Note 18.12.b: Bank did not meet RBI thresholds for disclosure of divergence in asset classification.
3	Provision Coverage Ratio trend	Profit ↓ — Improving NPA ratios suggest better asset quality, though supported by aggressive write-offs.	□	GNPA 3.70%, NNPA 1.53% (FY22) vs 4.15%/1.86% (FY21).	Note 18.12: Improvement in net NPA indicates adequate provisioning against the existing bad loan pool.
4	Restructured book / SMA-2 disclosure and trend	Profit ↓ — Hidden credit risk; restructured assets represent potential future slippages not in NPA.	□	MSME Restructuring: ₹798.46 Cr; COVID Framework: ₹1,701.90 Cr.	Note 18.12/18.34: MSME restructuring more than doubled; Infrastructure-Transport sector shows extreme stress (31.95% GNPA).
5	Treasury gains inflating profits (one-time vs recurring)	Profit ↑ — HTM accounting masks potential mark-to-market losses in a rising interest rate environment.	□	Treasury Revenue: ₹9,835.93 Cr (29% of gross).	Note 17.01: ₹24,030.72 Cr held in HTM at cost; masks unrealized losses if market yields rise.
6	Fee income quality: processing fees vs AUM-linked vs one-time	Profit ↑ — Diversification into third-party distribution provides high-margin, non-risk recurring income.	□	Bancassurance: ₹161.20 Cr; Publicity fees: ₹50.16 Cr.	Note 18.29 & 18.30: Strategic shift toward fee-based income from insurance and mutual fund distribution.
7	Write-off trend vs recoveries	Profit ↓ — Aggressive write-offs clean the balance sheet but impact capital; indicates legacy stress.	□	Bad-debts written off: ₹3,559.32 Cr (FY22) vs ₹2,387.02 Cr (FY21).	Note 18.25: Sharp increase in write-offs suggests aggressive cleaning of legacy wholesale and pandemic-hit retail accounts.
8	Floating / contingent provisions used to smooth earnings	Profit ↑ — Provision reversals artificially inflate PAT; core operating performance is weaker than reported.	□	Write-back of ₹486.60 Cr from telecom exposure.	Note 18.25: Profitability was significantly supported by this reversal; without it, ROA would be near zero.
9	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↑ — High reliance on DTA for capital; depends on future profitability to remain a valid asset.	□	Net DTA: ₹1,922.87 Cr (~9% of Total Capital).	Note 17.08/18.24: DTA is primarily from loan loss provisions; realization depends on generating future taxable profits.
10	Related party / group company loan exposure	Neutral — Low risk of value leakage to affiliates; maintains arm's length operations.	□	Intra-group exposure: ₹766.28 Cr (0.41% of total).	Note 18.32: Minimal related party exposure indicates a clean separation between the bank and group entities.
11	CD ratio and wholesale funding concentration risk	Neutral — Increased reliance on bulk deposits and short-term debt	□	Top 20 depositors: 16.06%; Short-term borrowings up 89%.	Note 18.31/18.19: Concentration increased from 9.97%; spike in borrowings

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
		increases liquidity and rollover risk.			maturing within 1 year to ₹24,170 Cr.
12	Capital adequacy headroom above regulatory minimum	Neutral — Strong capital buffers following fundraise support future growth and absorb losses.	☐	CRAR: 16.74% (FY22) vs 13.77% (FY21).	Note 18.02: Capital position strengthened by ₹3,000 Cr QIP and ₹1,500 Cr Tier II bond issuance.
13	Dividend paid vs capital adequacy impact	Neutral — Conservation of capital is prudent given the low ROA and ongoing balance sheet cleaning.	☐	Dividend Payout: 0%.	P&L Statement: No dividend declared for FY22, prioritizing capital retention for growth and provisioning.
14	Auditor Independence / Fees	Neutral — Independence risk is assessed as low given the mandatory rotation of joint auditors.	☐	Reputed firms used for concurrent audits.	B S R & Co. LLP completed term; M S K A & Associates re-appointed with Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP.
15	Accounting Policy: HTM Classification	Profit ↑ — Use of HTM accounting for ₹24,030.72 Cr masks potential unrealized losses.	☐	HTM book at ₹24,030.72 Cr.	Note 17.01: Investments in HTM are carried at acquisition cost and not marked-to-market, avoiding P&L volatility.
16	ESOP Accounting Transition	Profit ↓ — Transition to fair value accounting for ESOPs will inflate future compensation costs.	☐	Transitioned after March 31, 2021.	Note 17.09: Future employee expenses likely to increase compared to the previous intrinsic value method.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. * **KAM 1: Maturity pattern of assets/liabilities:** Auditors flagged reliance on management estimates for the "stickiness" of savings and current accounts, critical for liquidity risk assessment. * **KAM 2: Asset Classification and Provisioning:** Focus on the "Resolution Framework" for COVID-19 stress (₹1,701.90 Cr) and the accuracy of NPA identification. * **Internal Controls:** No material weaknesses reported. * **Auditor Change:** B S R & Co. LLP completed its 3-year term. M S K A & Associates was re-appointed, and Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP was proposed as the new Joint Statutory Auditor for FY 2022-23.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern |
 |-----|-----|-----|-----|-----| | **Intra-group Entities** | Subsidiaries/Associates | Total Intra-group Exposure | 766.28 Cr | **High % of CFO** | | IDFC FIRST Bharat Ltd | Subsidiary | Loan Sourcing | 8,057.00 Cr | Neutral |

• RPT Risk Checks:

- % of Revenue: 4.46% (Within safe limits).
- % of CFO: 28.60% → ☐ **Flagged: High relative to cash generation.**

- **RPT Verdict:** Monitor ☐ While absolute exposure is decreasing (from 800.18 Cr), the high ratio relative to CFO warrants monitoring of potential cash leakage.

C. Shareholding * **Promoter (IDFC FHCL):** 36.49% * **Pledged shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 10 (60% Independent). * **Women Directors:** 1 (Dr. Brinda Jagirdar). * **Chairperson Remuneration:** Sanjeeb Chaudhuri (₹0.24 Cr). * **Compensation Analysis:** Core operating profit grew 44.21% YoY, providing headroom for compensation. No family relations or

compensations within the same family were disclosed. Transition to fair value ESOP accounting will likely inflate future KMP costs.

F. Capital Allocation & Dividend Policy | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal |
|:---|:---|:---|:---| | **Equity Issuance / Dilution** | 3,034.00 Cr | 2,013.00 Cr | 113.25% | | | **Capex** | 482.00 Cr | 586.00 Cr | 17.99% | □ | | **Net Debt Change** | 7,177.00 Cr | -9,598.00 Cr | 267.90% | □ | | **Investments (Financial)** | 2,481.00 Cr | 2,284.00 Cr | 92.61% | □ | | **Interest Payments** | 7,465.00 Cr | 8,585.00 Cr | 278.65% | | | Dividends | 0.00 Cr | 0.00 Cr | 0.00% | Neutral |

• CAPEX Analytical Notes:

- CFO/Capex ratio is 5.55x; CFO covers physical capex but not the massive loan book growth.
- **The bank is prioritizing digital over physical expansion, with 91.76% of retail transactions now digital.**
- Revenue grew 7.54% while fixed assets grew 5.69%, suggesting efficient utilization of physical infrastructure.

G. Interest Income & Fee Income Recognition Policy * Interest on NPAs and "identified advances" is recognized only upon realization (conservative). * **HTM Accounting:** ₹24,030.72 Cr of the investment book is held at cost, masking potential unrealized losses in a rising rate environment. * **Provisioning Policy:** Management makes discretionary provisions for stressed sectors (telecom) at rates higher than regulatory minimums, allowing for earnings smoothing.

H. Risks * 1. **Asset Quality (Wholesale):** Infrastructure-Transport sector GNPA at 31.95%. High potential for further write-offs. * 2. **Deposit Concentration:** Top 20 depositors account for 16.06% (up from 9.97%). Increases vulnerability to bulk withdrawals. * 3. **Derivative Exposure:** Notional principal of ₹124,258.98 Cr. Systemic risk due to 47.19% concentration with other banks. * 4. **Interest Rate Sensitivity:** PV01 of ₹97.87 Cr. Low impact on trading book profitability. * 5. **Deferred Tax Assets (DTA):** Net DTA of ₹1,922.87 Cr (9% of Capital). Depends entirely on future profitability.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	Retail 72% of book; 49.88% CASA	Strong pivot to a granular retail model with high-tier liability franchise.
Financial Health	3	↑	CAR 16.74%; ROA 0.08%; GNPA 3.7%	Strong capital buffers but profitability remains marginal and legacy-stressed.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	CFO ₹2,679 Cr > PAT ₹132 Cr; ₹486 Cr Provision Reversal	PAT is heavily reliant on one-time provision reversals and DTA recognition.
Management & Governance	4	→	60% Ind. Board; 0% Pledge; Clean Audit	High transparency and strong alignment, though RPT/CFO ratio needs monitoring.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	Equity dilution ₹3,034 Cr; Digital 91.76%	Reinvesting heavily in growth; visibility improving but ROE yet to materialize.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * □ **Strong Liability Franchise:** Average CASA ratio reached a top-tier industry level of 49.88%. * □ **Successful Retail Pivot:** Retail and Commercial Finance now constitutes 72% of total funded assets. * □ **Capital Strength:** CRAR improved significantly to 16.74% following a ₹3,000 Cr equity raise. * □ **Digital Dominance:** 91.76% of retail transactions are now digital, indicating high

operational efficiency. * ☐ **Fee Income Diversification:** Wealth Management AUM grew 97% YoY, and Bancassurance income reached ₹161.20 Cr.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * ☐ **Fragile Profitability:** Net Profit of ₹132 Cr was supported by a ₹486.60 Cr one-time provision reversal. * ☐ **Legacy Asset Stress:** The Infrastructure-Transport sector continues to show a severe GNPA of 31.95%. * ☐ **Deposit Concentration:** Top 20 depositors' share increased from 9.97% to 16.06%, raising liquidity risks. * ☐ **High Write-off Rate:** Bad-debts written off spiked to ₹3,559.32 Cr to clean the balance sheet. * ☐ **Short-term Funding Risk:** Borrowings maturing within 1 year increased by 89% to ₹24,170 Cr.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY IDFC FIRST Bank is in a classic "J-curve" transition, having successfully built a high-quality retail liability and asset platform, yet still hampered by the financial drag of its legacy wholesale past. While capital adequacy (16.74%) and governance are strong, earnings quality is currently poor due to a heavy reliance on non-recurring provision reversals to maintain profitability. The business is on a stable-to-improving trajectory, but the transition to a high-ROE compounding machine is contingent on stabilizing credit costs and reducing reliance on short-term wholesale funding.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion (p.96)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledged (p.89)
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	PAT is very low (₹132 Cr); KMP pay not fully disclosed but likely high relative to PAT.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	4.46% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	60% Independent (6 out of 10).
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Dr. Brinda Jagirdar.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	No material defaults reported.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No material fraud reported in audit.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Confirmed by auditors.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	Mandatory rotation followed; no mid-term resignations.

Final line: "Total: 9/10 ☐—
Governance Rating: 4"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A high-quality retail banking franchise emerging from the cocoon of a legacy wholesale lender, offering long-term compounding potential once legacy credit costs subside.

OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: While the retail engine is firing, the reliance on one-time gains for PAT and the spike in short-term borrowings suggest the "turning point" is still being tested by macro headwinds. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: Core ROA (excluding provision reversals) exceeds 1.0% for two consecutive quarters. BULL CASE: Rapid

normalization of credit costs to <1.5% and sustained 25% loan growth leads to an ROE of 12%+ by FY24. BEAR CASE: A sharp rise in interest rates causes significant MTM losses on the ₹24,030 Cr HTM book and increases the cost of the ₹24,170 Cr short-term borrowing pool. KEY MONITORABLE: Retail GNPA trend: 2.63% → watch threshold > 3.5%.
